# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM425559

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT     |  |
|-----------------------|--------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Security Agreement |  |

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                             | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|----------------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------------------|
| SHANNON SPECIALTY<br>FLOORS, LLC |          | 04/12/2017     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE |

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | PNC Bank, National Association, as Agent |  |  |
|-----------------|------------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | Two Tower Center Boulevard               |  |  |
| City:           | East Brunswick                           |  |  |
| State/Country:  | NEW JERSEY                               |  |  |
| Postal Code:    | 08816                                    |  |  |
| Entity Type:    | Association: UNITED STATES               |  |  |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark                     |  |  |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 4604478  | SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS      |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4373583  | TUF STUF PERFORMANCE FLOORING |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4418577  | MOUNTAINSCAPES                |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4299558  | CLASSIC CUT                   |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4448662  | FANCY FREE                    |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4351560  | FANCY PANTS                   |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4918549  | THINK AHEAD                   |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4344141  | PLANK YOUVERY MUCH            |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 3890918  | TIMBERSCAPES                  |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4143248  | SPORTSCAPES                   |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4151399  | WOODLAND PATH                 |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 87245292 | COASTALSCAPES HPD             |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 86891061 | BLING                         |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 86677512 | BARENAKED                     |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 86891014 | FIREFLY                       |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 86891034 | FLORA                         |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 86891024 | GROOVY                        |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 86891038 | WALTZ                         |  |  |
| Serial Number:       | 86891070 | MATCH STICKS                  |  |  |
|                      |          | TRADEMARK                     |  |  |

900404166 **REEL: 006045 FRAME: 0250** 

<u>TRADEMARK</u>

| Property Type  | Number   | Word Mark        |  |
|----------------|----------|------------------|--|
| Serial Number: | 86891055 | SQUARE DANCE     |  |
| Serial Number: | 86891043 | STICKS NO STONES |  |
| Serial Number: | 87276581 | DESIGNSCAPES HPD |  |
| Serial Number: | 87276586 | URBANSCAPES HPD  |  |
| Serial Number: | 87328784 | MOONSCAPES       |  |
| Serial Number: | 87328778 | RAINSCAPES       |  |
| Serial Number: | 87328767 | FORESTSCAPES     |  |
| Serial Number: | 87355868 | S                |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 80091442

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 614-280-3568

**Email:** John.Salvage@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation System

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Leslie Kirsner   |
|--------------------|------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Leslie Kirsner/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 04/28/2017       |

### **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Trademark#page1.tif source=Trademark#page2.tif source=Trademark#page3.tif source=Trademark#page4.tif source=Trademark#page5.tif source=Trademark#page6.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006045 FRAME: 0251

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT OF SECURITY

April 12, 2017

WHEREAS, the undersigned grantor ("<u>Grantor</u>") owns the marks shown under Grantor's name in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "<u>Marks</u>"), for which there are registrations or applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers shown in the attached <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, Grantor is obligated to PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("PNC") and various other financial institutions (collectively with PNC, "Lenders") and PNC as agent for Lenders ("Agent") pursuant to (i) a certain Revolving Credit and Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, among Agent, Lenders, Grantor and the other parties named therein and (ii) a certain Trademark Collateral Security Agreement, dated the date hereof, made by Grantor in favor of Agent (as each may be amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreements, Grantor is granting to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in Grantor's Marks, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and the registrations and applications therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby assign unto Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders and grant to Agent for its benefit and for the ratable benefit of Lenders a security interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks, and registrations and applications therefor, which assignment and security interest shall secure all the Obligations as defined in the Agreements and in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof.

[Signature pages to follow]

447375/261-6399731.3

Grantor expressly acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent and Lenders with respect to the assignment and security interest granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Agreements.

SHANNON SPECIALTY FLOORS, LLC,

as Grantor

By:\_\_\_ Name:

Michael J. Kaminsky

Title:

Chief Operating Officer

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment of Security]

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Agent

Name: Eugene A. Leary Title: Schior Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment of Security]

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 006045 FRAME: 0254

# **SCHEDULE A**

| Mark                                | US Serial No. | US Registration No. | Registrant                        |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|---------------------|-----------------------------------|
| SHANNON SPECIALTY<br>FLOORS         | 86/101,759    | 4,604,478           | Shannon Specialty<br>Floors, Inc. |
| COASTALSCAPES HPD                   | 87/245,292    |                     | Shannon Specialty<br>Floors, Inc. |
| BLING                               | 86/891,061    |                     | Shannon Specialty<br>Floors, Inc. |
| TUF STUF<br>PERFORMANCE<br>FLOORING | 85/670,323    | 4,373,583           | Shannon Specialty<br>Floors, Inc. |
| BARENAKED                           | 86/677,512    |                     | Shannon Specialty<br>Floors, Inc. |
| MOUNTAINSCAPES                      | 85/876,158    | 4,418,577           | Shannon Specialty<br>Floors, Inc. |
| FIREFLY                             | 86/891,014    |                     | Shannon Specialty<br>Floors, Inc. |
| FLORA                               | 86/891,034    |                     | Shannon Specialty<br>Floors, Inc. |
| GROOVY                              | 86/891,024    |                     | Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.    |
| WALTZ                               | 86/891,038    |                     | Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.    |
| CLASSIC CUT                         | 85/670,397    | 4,299,558           | Shannon Specialty<br>Floors, Inc. |
| FANCY FREE                          | 85/686,495    | 4,448,662           | Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.    |
| FANCY PANTS                         | 85/670,453    | 4,351,560           | Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.    |
| MATCH STICKS                        | 86/891,070    |                     | Shannon Specialty<br>Floors, Inc. |
| SQUARE DANCE                        | 86/891,055    |                     | Shannon Specialty<br>Floors, Inc. |
| THINK AHEAD                         | 86/008,905    | 4,918,549           | Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.    |
| STICKS NO STONES                    | 86/891,043    |                     | Shannon Specialty<br>Floors, Inc. |
| PLANK YOU VERY MUCH                 | 85/670,409    | 4,344,141           | Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.    |
| TIMBERSCAPES                        | 77/784,859    | 3,890,918           | Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.    |
| SPORTSCAPES                         | 85/027,044    | 4,143,248           | Shannon Specialty Floors, Inc.    |

Schedule A - 1

| Mark             | US Serial No. | US Registration No. | Registrant        |
|------------------|---------------|---------------------|-------------------|
| WOODLAND PATH    | 85/282,729    | 4,151,399           | Shannon Specialty |
|                  |               |                     | Floors, Inc.      |
| DESIGNSCAPES HPD | 87/276,581    |                     | Shannon Specialty |
|                  |               |                     | Floors, Inc.      |
| URBANSCAPES HPD  | 87/276,586    |                     | Shannon Specialty |
|                  |               |                     | Floors, Inc.      |
| MOONSCAPES       | 87/328,784    |                     | Shannon Specialty |
|                  |               |                     | Floors, Inc.      |
| RAINSCAPES       | 87/328,778    |                     | Shannon Specialty |
|                  |               |                     | Floors, Inc.      |
| FORESTSCAPES     | 87/328,767    |                     | Shannon Specialty |
|                  |               |                     | Floors, Inc.      |
| S                | 87/355,868    |                     | Shannon Specialty |
|                  |               |                     | Floors, Inc.      |

**RECORDED: 04/28/2017**